past twelve months before the date of this announcement:

Date of Net proceeds

announcement Event (approximately) Intended use of proceeds Actual use of proceeds

18 October 2007 Placing HK$30,000,000 For general working capital Approximately HK$28,000,000

used for repaying bank loans,

Shareholders’ loans and other

indebtedness, and the balance

for general working capital

6 November 2007 Placing and HK$52,990,000 HK$20,000,000 for repaying HK$50,000,000 used as a capital

subscription Shareholder’ loans and contribution for establishing

other indebtedness and a wholly-owned subsidiary

the balance for general in the PRC, namely,

working capital Yuan Cheng Real Estate

(Shenzhen) Limited

（遠程置業（深圳）有限公司）,

 and the balance for general

working capital

7

1 s t  P r o o f  •  1 5 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 8  •  G r a n d  F i e l d  •  0 8 0 7 0 1 0 3 1 A n n ( P r o t r a n s )

Effects on shareholding structure

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

completion of the Placing (assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital

of the Company) are set out below:

As at the date of Upon completion of

this announcement the Placing

Number of Number of

Shares % Shares %

Rhenfield Development Corp. (Note 1) 479,050,000 19.03 479,050,000 18.30

Hongkong Zhongxing Group Co.,

Limited (Note 2) 557,260,000 22.14 557,260,000 21.30

Worldgate Developments Limited 126,000,000 5.01 126,000,000 4.82

Logistic China Enterprises Limited 126,000,000 5.01 126,000,000 4.82

Mr. Tsang Wai Lun, Wayland 64,210,000 2.55 64,210,000 2.45

Madam Kwok Wai Man, Nancy 14,170,000 0.56 14,170,000 0.54

Public Shareholders 1,150,120,000 45.70 1,150,120,000 43.95

Placees 0 0.00 100,000,000 3.82

Total: 2,516,810,000 100.00 2,616,810,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Rhenfield Development Corp. is owned by Mr. Tsang Wai Lun, Wayland and Madam Kwok Wai Man,

Nancy in equal shares. Madam Kwok Wai Man, Nancy is the spouse of Mr. Tsang Wai Lun, Wayland.

Both Mr. Tsang Wai Lun, Wayland and Madam Kwok Wai Man, Nancy were ex-Directors whom resigned

on 11 July 2007.

2. Hongkong Zhongxing Group Co., Limited is 100% owned by Mr. Huang Bing Huang, an executive

Director.

8

1 s t  P r o o f  •  1 5 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 8  •  G r a n d  F i e l d  •  0 8 0 7 0 1 0 3 1 A n n ( P r o t r a n s )

GENERAL

The Group is principally engaged in the development and sale of properties in the PRC.